
100 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 102—S. F. No. 472

An act to amend Section 3461, General Statutes 1923, relating to
beneficiary and fraternal associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates—Evidence—Amendments to charter,
etc.—That Section 3461, General Statutes, 1923, be, and the same
hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

3461. Every certificate issued by any association shall specify
the maximum amount of benefit provided by the contract and shall
provide that the certificate, the constitution and laws of the associa-
tion and the application, for membership and medical examination,
signed by the applicant, shall constitute the contract between the
association and the member and copies of the same certified by the
secretary of the association, or corresponding officer, shall be re-
ceived in evidence of the terms and conditions of the contract; and
any changes, additions or amendments to said charter or articles
of association, constitution or laws duly made or enacted subsequent
to the issuance of the benefit certificate shall bind the member and
his beneficiaries and shall govern and control the contract in all re-
spects the same as though such changes, additions or amendments
had been made prior to and were in force at the time of the appli-
cation for membership. Provided, that any association hereafter or-
ganized or admitted to do business in this state shall in its certificates
specify a fixed minimum amount of benefit. Provided, tliat any asso-
ciation 'now or hereafter organized or admitted to do business in
this state may, with the approval of the Commissioner of Insurance,
re-insure all or anyl part of the amount specified in such certificate
in excess of the amount of Five Thousand Dollars in a company
authorized to do business in this state.

Approved March 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 103—S. F. No. 503
An act relating to assistant pharmacists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Assistant pharmacists can not register.—After

January 1st, 1930, there shall be no examinations for registration, or
registration of any person as an assistant pharmacist. It shall be
lawful for all persons duly registered as assistant pharmacists prior
to said date to. continue to act as such.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1929.


